
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute

www.argyllandbutecpp.net

Kilmory, Lochgilphead PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 602127  Fax: 01546 604435

30 January 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in the 
TIMBER PIER BUILDING, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2018 at 10:00 AM, which you 
are requested to attend.

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute & Cowal Community Planning Group - 3rd  October 2017 (Pages 5 - 
8)

4. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AND FULL PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
Report by Community Planning Manager (to follow)
 

5. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLAN 

(a) Area of Interest:  Tourism 

Presentation by Argyll and the Isles Tourism Cooperative (AITC)

6. COMMUNITY FOCUS 
Discussion led by Community Development Officer on input to future meetings from 
representatives from Community Organisations to provide an update on their 
community-led action plans and what support they need from partners to develop 
them further. 
 

Public Document Pack



7. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME 1 
(THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING) 

(a) Social Enterprise in Argyll Update (Pages 9 - 10)

Presentation by Inspiralba

(b) Tourism 

Update by Visit Scotland

(c) Highlands and Islands Enterprise 

Update by David Smart

(d) Strategic Urban Regeneration Fund (SURF) 

Presentation by Brian MacDonald

(e) No Fuss Events 

Update on recent and planned events

(f) Argyll and the Isles Coast and Countryside Trust (Pages 11 - 16)

Presentation on actions in Bute and Cowal

8. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023:  OUTCOME 2 
(WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE GROWTH) 

(a) Digital Update (Pages 17 - 26)

Report by Digital Liaison Officer, Argyll and Bute Council

(b) Community Broadband Scotland (Pages 27 - 30)

Report by Campbell Cameron

(c) ACHA Annual Update 

Presentation by Regional Manager

(d) Scottish Water 

Update by Corporate Affairs Manager

9. PARTNERS UPDATE 
Opportunity for Verbal updates by Community Planning Partners



 

10. DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 2018/19 
Report by Area Committee Manager
 (Pages 31 - 34)

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 1ST MAY AT 10.00 IN EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, ROTHESAY 
Discussion facilitated by the Area Governance Manager on items for inclusion on the 
agenda for the next meeting.

Outcomes to be discussed:-

Outcome 3 – Education, skills and training maximises opportunities for all.
Outcome 4 – Children and young people have the best possible start.
 

         Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group

          Willie Lynch (Chair)                          Alistair McLaren (Vice – Chair)

        Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01369 708662



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 

ACTIVITY ROOM, MOAT COMMUNITY EDUCATION CENTRE, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2017  

 
 

Present: Alistair McLaren, Argyll TSI (Chair) 
Councillor Bobby Good 
Councillor Jim Anderson 
Shirley MacLeod, Argyll and Bute Council 
Rona Gold, Argyll and Bute Council 
Samantha Sommers, Argyll and Bute Council 
Caroline Swain, Argyll and Bute Council 
Stuart MacDonald, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Chief Inspector Paul Robertson, Police Scotland 

  
 

 
 
 

 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made. 
 
Apologies were received by:- 
 
Willie Lynch, Dunoon Community Council (Chair) 
Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland 
Alison McGrory, NHS 
Jayne Lawrence-Winch, HSCP 
Stuart Mearns, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
Susan Brooks, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
David Smart, HIE 
Michelle Rusden, Police Scotland 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No declarations of interest were intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Bute & Cowal Community Planning Group - 18th April 2017  

  The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting of 
18th April 2017 was approved as a correct record. 
 
The Area Governance Manager advised that Alison McGrory from the 
Health and Social Care Partnership provided an email update notifying the 
Group that the new Joint Health Improvement Plan (JHIP) was launched 
in May 2017 following an evaluation of the old plan in 2016.  The purpose 
of the JHIP is to provide high level direction and steer for enabling the 
people of Argyll and Bute to live long, independent and healthy lives.   
 
The new JHIP will cover a 5 year period till December 2022.  It is available 
to view at:   

Page 5 Agenda Item 3a



http://healthyargyllandbute.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/JHIP-2017-
22.pdf  
 
The JHIP includes 4 new strategic priorities as follows: 
Theme 1 – Getting the best start in life 
Theme 2 – Working to ensure fairness 
Theme 3 – Connecting people with support in their community 
Theme 4 – Promoting wellness not illness 
 
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager gave an update from the 
previous minute in regards to page 5 item 6(b) advising that the pilot 
project had been successful and  was the only digital project of its kind in 
Scotland where nearly 900 votes had been cast online. 
 

 4. STANDING ITEM:  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 

The Group gave consideration to a briefing note outlining the consideration of the 
Community Planning Partnership (CPP) to issues raised by Area CPG Chairs within 
their respective areas and highlights from the Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership (CPP) Management Committee meeting held on 20 September 2017. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the contents of the briefing note. 
 
(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Planning Manager, dated 3rd October 2017, 
submitted). 
 

 5. CONSIDERATION AND SIGN OFF OF THE BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY 
ACTION PLAN  

 
The Community Planning Manager took the Group through the requirement placed 
on the Council by the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 to publish 
locality plans, known as Community Planning Action Plans to address the inequality 
of experience across communities and have actions to address these.  All 
Community Planning partners are responsible for ensuring the CPP delivers its 
commitments within the plans.  The Plans are required to be signed off in October 
2017 by Area Community Planning Groups and will form the basis of future 
meetings. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted and agreed the action plan for Bute and Cowal. 
 
(Ref:  Briefing note and presentation by Community Planning Manager dated 3rd 
October 2017, submitted). 
 

 6. DISCUSSION OF SCRUTINY ROLE OF THE BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY 
PLANINNG GROUP  

 
Discussion took place on the scrutiny role of the Bute and Cowal Community 
Planning Group. 

Page 6

http://healthyargyllandbute.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/JHIP-2017-22.pdf
http://healthyargyllandbute.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/JHIP-2017-22.pdf


 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 7. REVIEW OF BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  

 
The Group gave consideration to a report highlighting the revisions to the Area 
Community Planning Group (ACPG) Terms of Reference (TOR).   
 
Decision: 
 
The Group agreed: 
 

1. To adopt the revised Terms of Reference contained in the report;  
2. To adopt the meeting schedule and dates submitted in the report; and  
3. That the Terms of Reference for the group be reviewed on an annual basis to 

ensure their ongoing currency and appropriateness for the work of the group 
as it develops over time.   

 
 (Ref:  Report by Area Governance Manager, dated 3rd October 2017, submitted). 
 

 8. REVIEW OF MEMBERSHIP OF COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP  
 

The Group gave consideration to a report outlining the current membership detail 
together with changes and additional organisations who have, through local 
circumstances, joined the ACPG since membership was agreed in March 2015.  
Discussion took place in respect of organisations from a number of sectors where 
there is currently no representation.   
 
Decision 
 
The Group agreed: 
 

1. That the changes and additional organisations, as outlined at Appendix 2 of 
the report and during discussions, be adopted; and 

2. That the membership of the group be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure 
currency and appropriateness for the work of the group as it develops over 
time.  

 
(Ref:  Report by Area Governance Manager, dated 3rd October 2017, submitted). 
 

 9. SERVICE TRANSFORMATION OPTIONS  
 

The Group gave consideration to a presentation outlining the transformation strategy 
of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service.  Information was provided in relation to the 
financial implications, delivery model and the benefits to the future firefighter as well 
as the implications of a failure to transform the service.   
 
Decision 
 
The Group agreed to note the contents of the presentation. 

Page 7



 
(Ref:  Presentation by Scottish Fire and Rescue Service dated 3rd October, 
submitted). 
 

 10. PARTNERS UPDATE  
 

Police Scotland 
 
Chief Inspector Paul Robertson gave an update to the Group on the busy last few 
months Police Scotland have had in the Bute  and  Cowal area. 
 
He confirmed that policing for the Cowal Games and Bute Highland Games was 
delivered successfully with very minimal disorder and anti-social behaviour figures 
were low. 
 
He advised there has been a general increase in anti-social behaviour across the 
board.  He spoke about the police action plan for Bute and Cowal for town centre 
and licenced premises to help minimise complaints from the public. 
 
He advised that the new Police Engagement Officer, PC David McPhee is settling in 
well in post and has close links with the schools and other local groups.  His aim is to 
raise awareness and concentrate on young people that are vulnerable, and is 
progressing with initiatives on drugs and cyber-crime.  He confirmed he has been in 
discussions with David Mitchell, Head Teacher of Dunoon Grammar School and they 
are in the early stages of recruiting adult volunteers to help deliver and support local 
events. 
 
Paul advised that a road safety campaign, drink driving campaign and anti-
social/violence campaign is ongoing. 
 
Scottish Fire and Rescue 
 
Stuart MacDonald gave an update to the Group on the recent fire course which took 
place in Rothesay to help recruit new firefighters.  He advised they are currently 
down one community fire fighter but hope to fulfil the post in the near future. 
 
Argyll TSI 
 
The Chair advised that Argyll TSI have been going through a difficult period recently 
but a lot of good stuff is still going on. 
 
He updated the Group on the Volunteer of the Year’s Awards event he attended in 
Oban where the award went to a man in Bute and encouraged the group to attend 
next year. 
 

 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The Group noted that the next meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community 
Planning Group would take place at 10.00am on Tuesday 6th February 2018 in the 
Timber Pier Building, Dunoon. 
 

Page 8



Social Enterprise - Small and Local with Significant Impact in Argyll
The 2017 Social Enterprise Census for Scotland demonstrates the significance of Social Enterprise in 
the rural context with 34% of Scotland’s social enterprises with only 18% of the nation’s population.  
This is particularly relevant in Argyll and Bute, one of the top 3 local authority areas with the lowest 
population densities and highest density of social enterprise per capita, at 1.6% of the population 
and 4.4% of Scotland’s Social Enterprises i

But many folks don’t even know what a Social Enterprise is… It’s a community business, or a business 
that trades services or goods for community benefit, rather than private profit, and in Argyll this 
includes a whole host of enterprises running vital services includin
[...]
/Census-2017-Main-Report.pdf
http://www.socialvaluelab.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Census-2017-Main-Report.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Management Committee
Bute & Cowal
Date: 6 February 2018
Agenda Item: 7(vi)

ACT Hubs update

1.0 Purpose

We have been invited to this meeting as a partner with an active role in promoting 
tourism through our ACT Hubs project. We are also a delivery partner for SOA 
Outcome 5 (People live active, healthier, and independent lives). We will briefly 
introduce our organisation and provide you with an overview of our ACT Hubs 
project.

2.0 Recommendations

Our membership is a clear way of demonstrating widespread community support and 
of ensuring that we are progressing projects that reflect area priorities. Members can 
influence the types of projects we deliver, and we are keen that as many individuals, 
groups, and businesses as possible in your area sign up for ACT membership, which 
is currently free. Community support for our projects through planning and delivery is 
invaluable. More information on membership is available at www.act-now.org.uk or 
email info@act-now.org.uk.   

3.0 Background

Argyll and the Isles Coast and Countryside Trust (ACT) was established in April 
2014. We are a registered charity (SCO44733) with a vision to maintain, enhance 
and promote the coast and countryside of Argyll so that residents and visitors can 
enjoy it forever. We have a range of objectives to help fulfil this vision. Our objectives 
are:

 To care for and enhance our environment - working strategically and 
locally.

 To encourage people to enjoy and benefit from our environment. 
 To encourage investment that will improve our environment.
 To share ideas on how to care for, enhance and enjoy our environment.
 To increase opportunities for local people such as employment, training, 

and volunteering. 
 To work in partnership with individuals or groups with an interest in our 

environment. 

Page 11 Agenda Ite
[...]
door activities will be encouraged to take better care of their 
surroundings. This will have great benefits for all current and future generations of 
residents and visitors in Argyll and the Isles.

Our ACT Hubs project is due to ends in June 2018. However, plans to extend the 
project until September 2018 (within the existing budget) and to develop new 
approaches to build upon the success of ACT Hubs are underway. Community 
support, demonstrated through membership, is particularly important when 
developing new projects and applying for funding. 

Report Author

Elaine Cameron, ACT Hubs Project Officer. elaine@act-now.org.uk. 07824833001.

Page 14

mailto:elaine@act-now.org.uk


References

For more information: www.act-now.org.uk  

Appendices
N/A

Page 15

http://www.act-now.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Bute and Cowal
Area Community Planning Group

Tuesday 6th February 2018

Digital Infrastructure – Area Update

Summary

The following report provides an update on the various digital infrastructure 
projects which are ongoing in the area including Superfast Broadband, other 
Broadband issues and mobile communications.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 Work has continued on a number of programmes which aim to improve the digital 
infrastructure across Argyll. This report provides an update on the various projects 
within the Bute and Cowal area.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Area Community Planning Group is asked to note the contents of the report.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 The work being undertaken in relation to digital infrastructure relates to broadband 
or mobile communications. A further information on Digital across Argyll and Bute 
is available on the council’s website. 

3.2 Next Generation Broadband

Next generation broadband within Bute and Cowal is being delivered through the 
commercial programme by BT (parts of Dunoon), the Highlands and Islands 
project and Community Broadband Scotland supported commu
[...]
nt (SOA) and Economic Development 
Action Plan support improvements in the digital infrastructure.

5.2 Financial – Across Scotland funding of £600m has been committed to the R100 
programme by the Scottish Government. No direct financial implications to the 
Council at the present time.

5.3 Legal – none. 

5.4 HR – None.

5.5 Equalities – the differing nature of the deployment of new technology has the 
potential to lead to inequalities in terms of access to digital services including 
those which support business and personal development.

Page 20



5.6 Risk – there is an overall risk that the economic benefits arising from modern 
digital infrastructure are not fully realised. There are risks that those areas 
which do not benefit from digital infrastructure could become less attractive 
locations within which to live and work which could have implications in relation 
to the SOA objective of growing the population. The various programmes are 
reliant on new technology and innovation which is developing rapidly. Some 
projects are reliant on commercial operator decisions to invest whilst grant 
funding is necessary for many aspects of digital infrastructure improvement in 
Argyll. These aspects all create a level of uncertainty around the extent of 
infrastructure improvements.

5.7 Customer Service – improvements in broadband and mobile technology 
improve the opportunities for digital based customer services.

6.0 SOA Outcomes

6.1 This report links to Outcome 2 – We have infrastructure that supports 
sustainable growth.

Name of Lead Officer

Executive Director of Development Infrastructure: - Pippa Milne

For further information contact:-

Iain MacInnes, Digital Liaison Officer (01546) 604647
E-mail iain.macinnes@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Appendices

1 Exchange/Cabinet overview
2 Map of current and proposed mast sites
3 Ofcom mobile coverage maps 

Page 21



Appendix 1

Exchange Location Cabinet No.
Ardentinny 1
Colintraive CBS
Cairndow In progress
Dunoon* 6*
Glendaruel CBS
Innellan 4
Kilchattan Bay 2
Kilfinan 1
Kilmun 4
Lochgoilhead 2
Rothesay 11
Strachur 2
Tighnabruich 3
Toward 2

*It must be noted that Dunoon also had a number of BT commercial cabinets 
upgraded this is only the number of cabinets that have been funded through the HI 
contract.

Kilfinan exchange: Work on roll-out has started, but it’s taking a little longer than 
expected to reach. A cabinet has been built and is going through the process. Delivery 
timescales depend on many factors and can be subject to change. BT will have 
services to this exchange area as soon as they can.

Cairndow exchange: Work on roll-out has started, but it’s taking a little longer than 
expected to reach. Delivery timescales depend on many factors and can be subject to 
change. BT will have services to this exchange area as soon as they can.

Colintraive and Glendaruel exchange areas are part of the CBS assisted project as 
they were not in the original scope of the HI/BT initial fibre rollout program.

Page 22



Appendix 2

Page 23



Appendix 3

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



March 2016

08Fall

Bute and Cowal 
CPG 
Update 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
Digital Communities.

CBS 3 - Kyles of Bute Community Broadband 
Outcome 2 – We Have Infrastructure that Supports Sustainable Growth

www.hie.co.ukPage 27 Agenda Item 8b



March 2016

KYLES COMMUNITY BROADBAND – REVISED PROJECT

Project Detail

The Proposal

Kyles Community Broadband (KCB) has published a fresh State Aid Public Consultation 
for the supply of Superfast Broadband for the area of the Kyles of Bute noted in the map 
below. (Appendix 1)  The KCB Board plan to issue a fresh Invitation to Tender shortly for 
that service to be provided via the usual procurement channels. 
It is expected that project costs of c. £2.5m will be delivered via SRDP managed funds. The full 
project paper which will be completed for HIE approval will detail the project costs, funding 
package and on-going project sustainability. 
The SAPC seeks to identify if any commercially provided service is proposed for the project 
area. As a result of the responses received the project area may reduce in size. 

Background 

In Autumn 2016, Kyles Community Broadband (KCB) aggregated project proposed to develop a 
Superfast Community Broadband network in two phases that would offer speeds above 30Mbps 
to over 400 properties that would not be served by the Digital Scotland Superfast Broadband 
(DSSB) fibre program. The first phases comprised 346 premises in the Colintraive and 
Glendaruel area and were offered to the market in an Invitation To Tender for a design build and 
operate system. Two responses were received however both responses indicated that the 
budget was insufficient to cover 100% of the project area and offered at best 80% coverage.

After two rounds of clarification questions, advice and support from industry specialists 
Farrpoint, Gardiner & Theobold project management team, and CBS and following group 
discussions it became clear that as neither offer suited the vision proposed to the community by 
the KCB board. Having considered their position they decided the best option was to terminate 
the tender process and indicate to the contractors they would seek to enlarge the project area to 
cover their entire present footprint and include all of rural Bute and rural Tighnabruich and then 
apply for a suitable budget designed to reach all of those premises. 

This has now been completed and a project area as described has been mapped (Appendix 1) 
and as a result the premise numbers have increased from 346 to 624 with a projected budget of 
up to £2.5m indicated. An SAPC (State Aid Public Consultation) was launched on December 
22nd and will close at the end of January.

KCB combines the skills of Tighnabruaich & District Development Trust, (TDDT) Colintraive and 
Glendaruel Development Trust (C&GDT)  and Bute Rural Broadband. The KCB Chairman also 
leads the C&GDT and the 5 members of the board are drawn widely from all of the area. The 
board members are all business people who are experienced in technology project management 
or in the operation of successful tourism business.
Both development trusts were set up to promote sustainable development for the benefit of local 
people, local community groups and local businesses resulting in income to the community, 
increased jobs and opportunities, a growth in population particularly families and young people 
and an increase in visitor numbers.

Page 28



March 2016

 APPENDIX 1

  Figure 1: The Kyles Community Broadband Revised Project Area December 2017

Campbell Cameron CBS Adviser 15 January 2018

              Key procurement dates are:-  
Activity Date
DSSB/CBS/BT agreed intervention area December 2017
Issue OJEU notice & State Aid Public 
consultation (1 month)

     
                                 January 2018

State Aid – Public consultation report February  2018
Publication of ITT February  2018
Competitive Dialogue procurement                         March - June 2018
Identify preferred bidder
HIE Submission for Approval

July 2018
July 2018

Contract Award August  2018

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group

6 February 2018

Agenda Item
Dates for future meetings – 2018/2019

Summary

The following report provides information relating to the proposed CPG 
meeting schedule for the period from August 2018 to June 2019. The 
proposed dates, times and locations are detailed in the Appendix to the 
report.

1. Purpose

1.1 This report asks the Area Community Planning Group to consider and agree 
dates for meetings for the period from August 2018 to June 2019.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Area Community Planning Group is asked to agree the dates for meetings 
as shown in the attached appendix.

3. Background

3.1 The dates for meetings of the CPG hav
[...]
e Start 
time

Tuesday 26th June 2018 TBC Tuesday 17th July 2018 Tuesday 7th August 2018 Tuesday 14th August 
2018

Timber Pier Building, 
Dunoon

10:00am

Tuesday 18th September 
2018

TBC Tuesday 9th October 
2018

Tuesday 30th October 
2018

Tuesday 6th 
November 2018

Eaglesham House, 
Rothesay

10:00am

Tuesday 18th December 
2018

TBC Tuesday 8th January 
2019

Tuesday 29th January 
2019

Tuesday 5th 
February 2019

Timber Pier Building, 
Dunoon

10:00am

Tuesday 19th March 
2019

TBC Tuesday 9th April 2019 Tuesday 30th April 2019 Tuesday 7th May 
2019

Eaglesham House, 
Rothesay

10.00am

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Bute & Cowal Community Planning Group - 3rd  October 2017
	7a Social Enterprise in Argyll Update
	7f Argyll and the Isles Coast and Countryside Trust
	8a Digital Update
	8b Community Broadband Scotland
	10 DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 
TIMBER PIER BUILDING, DUNOON 

on TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2018 

Present: Willie Lynch, Dunoon Community Council (Chair)

Alistair McLaren, Argyll TSI
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, Argyll & Bute Council 
Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager, Argyll & Bute Council
Councillor Alan Reid
Samantha Somers , Community Planning Officer , Argyll & Bute Council
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer, Argyll & Bute Council
Iain MacInnes, Digital Liaison Officer, Argyll & Bute Council
Iona MacPhail, Regional Manager, ACHA
Elaine Cameron, ACT Hubs Project Officer, ACT Hubs
Helen Dick, Argyll and the Isles Tourism Cooperative
Carron Tobin, Argyll and the Isles Tourism Cooperative 
Blair Moglia, CalMac Ferries
Ailsa Clark, Inspiralba
Paul Roberson, Police Scotland
Eddie McLaughlin, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Jas J Wilson, Hunter’s Quay Community Council
Kirstie Reid, Strachur Community Council
Eleanor Stevenson, South Cowal Community Council
Eileen Connel, Ardentinny Community Council
Thomas McAlister, UnLtd

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.

Apologies were received from :-

Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland
Alison McGrory, NHS
Councillor Jim Anderson

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute & Cowal Community Planning Group - 3rd  October 2017 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting of 
3rd October 2017 was approved as a correct record.



4. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AND FULL PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Group gave consideration to a briefing note outlining the highlights from the 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership (CPP) Management Committee 
meeting and full Partnership held on 5th December 2017.

Decision

The Group noted the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Planning Manager, dated 6th February 2018, 
submitted).

5. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLAN 

(a) Area of Interest:  Tourism 
The Group gave consideration to a presentation and video from Carron 
Tobin of Argyll and the Isles Tourism Cooperative (AITC).

Discussion took place around the ‘Wild about Argyll’ campaign and Ms 
Tobin agreed to circulate the online and video links.

Decision

The Group noted the presentation and information. 

(Ref:  Presentation by Carron Tobin dated 6th February 2018, submitted).

6. COMMUNITY FOCUS 

The Community Development Officer for Bute and Cowal noted the opportunity for 
community groups to participate in CPG meetings to raise awareness of their 
projects and seek support from partners, and made a plea for local groups to take up 
this chance. It was noted that the Third Sector Interface links strongly to this work 
and agreed that Ms Macdonald should encourage the Bute Island Alliance to attend 
the May CPG metering which is in Bute, and work with Dunoon groups to encourage 
input from one of them to the August meeting which is to be held in Dunoon.

7. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME 
1 (THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING) 

(a) Social Enterprise in Argyll Update 
The Group gave consideration to a presentation from the Development 
Manager at Inspiralba.

She provided information on the census of Social Enterprise in Argyll and 
Bute, the characteristics and the future of Social Enterprise in the area. 

Decision



The Group noted the presentation.

(Ref:  Presentation by Development Manager, Inspiralba dated 6th 
February 2018, submitted).

(b) Tourism 
The Group gave consideration to an information strategy update report 
from the Regional Director of Visit Scotland.  The report detailed the 
background to the closures of the Tourist Information Centres across 
Argyll and Bute and provided figures in relation to those offices earmarked 
for closure.  It also noted that there would be regional hubs created in 
Islay, Mull, Oban and Rothesay.

Decision

The Group noted the information provided.

(Ref:  Report by Regional Director, Visit Scotland dated 6th February 
2018, submitted).

(c) Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
The Group gave consideration to a progress report from the Head of 
Special Projects at Highland and Islands Enterprise.  

Decision

The Group noted the contents of the progress report.

(Ref:  Report by Head of Special Projects, HIE, dated 6th February 2018, 
submitted).

(d) Strategic Urban Regeneration Fund (SURF) 
Unfortunately there was no one in attendance from the Strategic Urban 
Regeneration Fund.  It was agreed this item would be discussed at the 
next B&C Community Planning Group meeting when discussing Outcome 
1 (The Economy is Diverse and Thriving).

(e) No Fuss Events 
Unfortunately there was no one in attendance from No Fuss Events.  It 
was agreed this item would be discussed at the next B&C Community 
Planning Group meeting when discussing Outcome 1 (The Economy is 
Diverse and Thriving).

(f) Argyll and the Isles Coast and Countryside Trust 
The Group gave consideration to a report on the Argyll and the Isles 
Coast and Countryside Trust (ACT) Hubs Project, who have an active role 
in promoting tourism.  ACT was established in April 2014 with a main 
vision to maintain, enhance and promote the coast and countryside of 



Argyll so that residents and visitors can enjoy it forever.

Discussion took place on the range of objectives to help fulfil their vision.

Decision

The Group noted the information provided.

(Ref:  Report by ACT Hubs Project Officer dated 6th February 2018, 
submitted).

8. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023:  OUTCOME 
2 (WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE GROWTH) 

(a) Digital Update 
The Group gave consideration to a report providing an update on various 
digital infrastructure projects which are ongoing in the area including 
Superfast Broadband, other Broadband issues and mobile 
communications.

Decision

The Group noted the report.

(Ref:  Report by Digital Liaison Officer dated 6th February 2018, 
submitted).

(b) Community Broadband Scotland 
The Group gave consideration to a report from Campbell Cameron, CBS 
Adviser on Kyles Community Broadband (KCB) who have published a 
fresh State Aid Consultation for the supply of Superfast Broadband for the 
area of the Kyles of Bute.

The report advises that KCB Board plan to issue a fresh invitation to 
tender shortly for that service to be provided via the usual procurement 
channels.  It is expected that project costs of c. £2.5m will be delivered via 
SRDP managed funds.  The full project paper which will be completed for 
HIE approval will detail the project costs, funding package and on-going 
project sustainability.

The SAPC seeks to identify if any commercially provided service is 
proposed for the project area.

Decision

The Group noted the information report.

(Ref:  Report by CBS Adviser dated 6th February 2018, submitted).



(c) ACHA Annual Update 
The Group gave consideration to a detailed presentation from the 
Regional Manager of ACHA.

Ms MacPhail discussed the key issues which are stock rationalisation, 
investment and regeneration, ACHA’s Estate Management Action Plan, 
Community Action Fund; and Argyll Homes for All (AHFA). 

Ms MacPhail advised that there is £2,500 available in the Community 
Action Fund for the Bute and Cowal area and asked that if anyone was 
interested in a grant before the end of the financial year to contact her.

Decision

The Group noted the presentation.

(Ref:  Presentation by Regional Manager, ACHA, dated 6th February 
2018, submitted).

(d) Scottish Water 
Unfortunately there was no one in attendance from Scottish Water.  It was 
agreed this item would be discussed at the next B&C Community 
Planning Group meeting when discussing Outcome 2 (We have 
Infrastructure that supports sustainable growth).

9. PARTNERS UPDATE 

Scottish Fire and Rescue

Mr McLaughlin from Scottish Fire and Rescue gave an update to the Group.  He 
advised that there have been 250 fire incidents in the last quarter and they have 
attended 175 home fire safety visits in the area.  He confirmed that they ran a local 
campaign and undertook 39 home fire safety visits locally and advised they are 
available for anyone and to get in touch with the local office if you require one.

In responding to a question about fire hydrant checks Mr McLaughlin agreed to 
provide the requested information to Hunter’s Quay Community Council. 

He discussed the young volunteer firefighter programme. and agreed to circulate 
information on this to the group.

Police Scotland

Paul Robertson from Police Scotland gave an update to the Group on the last 
quarter.  He confirmed that Bute and Cowal have a new Inspector called Duncan 
McLean who will be moving to the Dunoon area next month.

He advised the festive period went very well with less violence and anti-social 
behaviour crimes with an ongoing action plan in the key hot spot areas.  He 
confirmed there has been a reduction overall in the last quarter.



He advised that the new Youth Engagement Officer is continuing to progress and 
develop and Mr Mitchell at Dunoon Grammar School has been very supportive in 
working alongside them. He is also developing a Police Scotland Youth Volunteer 
group and will shortly be advertising for adult volunteers. , 

He advised that he is continuing to work closely with the licenced premises in the 
area to help reduce the amount of crimes.

Third Sector Update

Alistair McLaren gave an update to the Group on the traumatic and difficult year that 
Argyll TSI has faced with staffing difficulties but confirmed that interviews are taking 
place soon for a new Chief Executive which will be the start of something new.

CalMac Ferries

Blair Moglia from CalMac Ferries gave an update on the last Community and 
Stakeholder Board meeting which took place on 19th January and confirmed that the 
Terms of Reference for the group and all minutes are on the CalMac website.

10. DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 2018/19 

The Group gave consideration to a report on the dates of future meetings of the Bute 
and Cowal Community Planning Group.

Decision

The Group agreed the dates as follows:-

 Tuesday 14th August 2018 at 10am in the Timber Pier Building, Dunoon
 Tuesday 6th November 2018 at 10am in Eaglesham House, Rothesay
 Tuesday 5th February 2019 at 10am in the Timber Pier Building, Dunoon
 Tuesday 7th May 2019 at 10am in Eaglesham House, Rothesay

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 1ST MAY AT 10.00 IN EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

The Group noted that the next meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community 
Planning Group would take place at 10.00am on Tuesday 1st May 2018 in 
Eaglesham House, Rothesay.


